PENINSULA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

Table 1. Medical Debt Lawsuits: 2009 - 2018’

Total Lawsuits 21,831

Total Amount $23,997,895
Median Amount $491
Number of Garnishments 10,142

Total Amounts Subject to Garnishments $10,313,894

Table 2. Revenue and Profits: 2009 - 20182

Total Operating Revenue $3,820,391,618

Total Net Income $170,382,018

Table 3. Executive Compensation: 2014 - 20183

Total Executive Compensation $45,302,065
Number of Annual Payments to Executives 73

Number of Individual Executives 22

Number of Annual Payments Over $1 Million 6

Number of Annual Payments that Put Executives
Above the 1% Income Bracket in Maryland

Table 4. Hospital Provided Charity Care and Charity Rate Support: 2014 - 2018

Total Charity Care Provided by Hospital $43,627,300

Charity Care Rate Support Provided by Maryland

All Payer System $43,529,033

Cost to Hospital for Charity Care After

Rate Support $98,267
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Table 5. Charity Care Percentage®: Before and After Receiving Rate Support®

Year Hospital’s Charity Care Percentage Hospital’s Charity Care Percentage
Before Rate Support After Rate Support

2014 3.6% 0.4%

2015 1.7% -0.5%

2016 1.9% -0.1%

2017 1.9% 0.4%

2018 1.7% -0.1%

Table 6. Charity Care Denial Rates: 2017 - 20187

Application for Charity Care Received 4,702
Application for Charity Care Approved 4,686
Application for Charity Care Denied 16
Percent Charity Care Denied 0.3%
Statewide Denial Average 9.5%
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Table 7. Annual Payments to Hospital Executives Earning Above the Top 1%?
Year Name Title Total
2014 Margaret Naleppa President/CEO $1,446,721
2018 Margaret Naleppa President/CEO $1,228,850
2017 Margaret Naleppa President/CEO $1,135,935
2016 Margaret Naleppa President/CEO $1,103,839
2016 Walid El Ayass MD Physician $1,101,187
2015 Margaret Naleppa President/CEO $1,068,988
2017 James Todd MD Physician $959,811
2017 Kurt Wehberg MD Physician $944,879
2018 James Todd MD Physician $901,689
2018 Kurt Wehberg MD Physician $893,557
2017 Daniel Daniels MD Physician $866,493
2017 Halim Charbel MD Physician $856,660
2018 Jacek Malik MD Physician $853,945
2018 Daniel Daniels MD Physician $848,344
2015 James Todd MD Physician $846,672
2015 Kurt Wehberg MD Physician $841,725
2016 James Todd MD Physician $839,616
2016 Kurt Wehberg MD Physician $831,574
2014 Jacek Malik MD Physician $824,502
2016 Jacek Malik MD Physician $823,918
2017 Karim Arnaout MD Physician $816,976
2015 Jacek Malik MD Physician $816,657
2014 Andy Pierre MD Physician $809,894
2015 Halim Charbel MD Physician $803,595
2015 Andy Pierre MD Physician $803,100
2014 Halim Charbel MD Physician $776,329
2016 Andy Pierre MD Physician $772,411
2014 Daniel Daniels MD Physician $748,935
2014 Paul Zorsky MD Physician $742,133
2018 Andy Pierre MD Physician $735,704
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Year

2018

2018

2017

2015

2016

2018

2016

2014

2017

2015

2018

2014

2017

2015

2016

2014

2018

Name

Steven Leonard

Bruce | Ritchie

Bruce | Ritchie

Bruce | Ritchie

Bruce | Ritchie

Lura Lunsford

Lura Lunsford

Bruce | Ritchie

Lura Lunsford

Lura Lunsford

Charles Silvia Jr MD

Lura Lunsford

Charles Silvia Jr MD

Charles Silvia Jr MD

Charles Silvia Jr MD

Charles Silvia Jr MD

Simona Eng DO

Title
President/CEO
CFO

CFO

CFO

CFO

VP of Operations
VP Of Operations
CFO

VP Of Operations

VP Of Operations

VP - Chief Medical Officer

VP Of Operations

VP - Chief Medical Officer

VP - Chief Medical Officer

VP - Chief Medical Officer

VP - Chief Medical Officer

Board Member

Total
$693,209
$679,947
$650,746
$649,548
$640,096
$639,536
$610,828
$589,152
$584,303
$552,357
$538,825
$521,394
$515,955
$507,231
$506,268
$481,174

$451,919
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Endnotes
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Medical debt lawsuit data based on analysis of the case records of the Maryland Judiciary, available here:
Maryland Judiciary Case Search Disclaimer: http://casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiry-
index.jsp

Financial Information from audited financial reports and the Maryland Health Services Cost Review
Commission’s Disclosure of Hospital Financial and Statistical Data, appropriate years: https://hscrc.state.
md.us/Pages/pdr-annual-reports.aspx

Executive compensation was found on IRS Form 990 for appropriate years. Note: Multi-hospital systems
often report the same executives on multiple 990 forms for individual hospitals.

Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital
Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 - 2018.

Charity Care Percentage refers to the cost of charity care as a percentage of operating expenses.

Charity amounts and rate support are taken from the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission,
Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 - 2018.
Operating Expenses are taken from audited financial reports, appropriate years.

Source: Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Annual Report of Revenue, Expenses, and
Volumes, Supplemental Schedule VIII Debt Collection/Financial Assistance Report, https://hscrc.state.
md.us/Pages/ar-rev.aspx

According to the Economic Policy Institute, the income threshold to be in the 1% in Maryland is
$445,783. Estelle Sommeiller and Mark Price, “The New Gilded Age: Income Inequality in the US by
State, Metropolitan Area, and County” Economic Policy Institute, July 19, 2018. https:/www.epi.org/
publication/the-new-gilded-age-income-inequality-in-the-u-s-by-state-metropolitan-area-and-county/



