PENINSULA REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

Table 1. Medical Debt Lawsuits: 2009 - 2018¹

Total Lawsuits	21,831
Total Amount	\$23,997,895
Median Amount	\$491
Number of Garnishments	10,142
Total Amounts Subject to Garnishments	\$10,313,894

Table 2. Revenue and Profits: 2009 - 2018²

Total Operating Revenue	\$3,820,391,618
Total Net Income	\$170,382,018

Table 3. Executive Compensation: 2014 - 2018³

Total Executive Compensation	\$45,302,065
Number of Annual Payments to Executives	73
Number of Individual Executives	22
Number of Annual Payments Over \$1 Million	6
Number of Annual Payments that Put Executives Above the 1% Income Bracket in Maryland	47

Table 4. Hospital Provided Charity Care and Charity Rate Support: 2014 - 2018⁴

Total Charity Care Provided by Hospital	\$43,627,300
Charity Care Rate Support Provided by Maryland All Payer System	\$43,529,033
Cost to Hospital for Charity Care After Rate Support	\$98,267







Table 5. Charity Care Percentage⁵: Before and After Receiving Rate Support⁶

Year	Hospital's Charity Care Percentage Before Rate Support	Hospital's Charity Care Percentage After Rate Support
2014	3.6%	0.4%
2015	1.7%	-0.5%
2016	1.9%	-0.1%
2017	1.9%	0.4%
2018	1.7%	-0.1%

Table 6. Charity Care Denial Rates: 2017 - 20187

Application for Charity Care Received	4,702
Application for Charity Care Approved	4,686
Application for Charity Care Denied	16
Percent Charity Care Denied	0.3%
Statewide Denial Average	9.5%









Table 7. Annual Payments to Hospital Executives Earning Above the Top 1%8

Year	Name	Title	Total
2014	Margaret Naleppa	President/CEO	\$1,446,721
2018	Margaret Naleppa	President/CEO	\$1,228,850
2017	Margaret Naleppa	President/CEO	\$1,135,935
2016	Margaret Naleppa	President/CEO	\$1,103,839
2016	Walid El Ayass MD	Physician	\$1,101,187
2015	Margaret Naleppa	President/CEO	\$1,068,988
2017	James Todd MD	Physician	\$959,811
2017	Kurt Wehberg MD	Physician	\$944,879
2018	James Todd MD	Physician	\$901,689
2018	Kurt Wehberg MD	Physician	\$893,557
2017	Daniel Daniels MD	Physician	\$866,493
2017	Halim Charbel MD	Physician	\$856,660
2018	Jacek Malik MD	Physician	\$853,945
2018	Daniel Daniels MD	Physician	\$848,344
2015	James Todd MD	Physician	\$846,672
2015	Kurt Wehberg MD	Physician	\$841,725
2016	James Todd MD	Physician	\$839,616
2016	Kurt Wehberg MD	Physician	\$831,574
2014	Jacek Malik MD	Physician	\$824,502
2016	Jacek Malik MD	Physician	\$823,918
2017	Karim Arnaout MD	Physician	\$816,976
2015	Jacek Malik MD	Physician	\$816,657
2014	Andy Pierre MD	Physician	\$809,894
2015	Halim Charbel MD	Physician	\$803,595
2015	Andy Pierre MD	Physician	\$803,100
2014	Halim Charbel MD	Physician	\$776,329
2016	Andy Pierre MD	Physician	\$772,411
2014	Daniel Daniels MD	Physician	\$748,935
2014	Paul Zorsky MD	Physician	\$742,133
2018	Andy Pierre MD	Physician	\$735,704





Year	Name	Title	Total
2018	Steven Leonard	President/CEO	\$693,209
2018	Bruce I Ritchie	CFO	\$679,947
2017	Bruce I Ritchie	CFO	\$650,746
2015	Bruce I Ritchie	CFO	\$649,548
2016	Bruce I Ritchie	CFO	\$640,096
2018	Lura Lunsford	VP of Operations	\$639,536
2016	Lura Lunsford	VP Of Operations	\$610,828
2014	Bruce I Ritchie	CFO	\$589,152
2017	Lura Lunsford	VP Of Operations	\$584,303
2015	Lura Lunsford	VP Of Operations	\$552,357
2018	Charles Silvia Jr MD	VP - Chief Medical Officer	\$538,825
2014	Lura Lunsford	VP Of Operations	\$521,394
2017	Charles Silvia Jr MD	VP - Chief Medical Officer	\$515,955
2015	Charles Silvia Jr MD	VP - Chief Medical Officer	\$507,231
2016	Charles Silvia Jr MD	VP - Chief Medical Officer	\$506,268
2014	Charles Silvia Jr MD	VP - Chief Medical Officer	\$481,174
2018	Simona Eng DO	Board Member	\$451,919









Endnotes

- Medical debt lawsuit data based on analysis of the case records of the Maryland Judiciary, available here: Maryland Judiciary Case Search Disclaimer: http://casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiry-index.jsp
- 2 Financial Information from audited financial reports and the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission's Disclosure of Hospital Financial and Statistical Data, appropriate years: https://hscrc.state.md.us/Pages/pdr-annual-reports.aspx
- 3 Executive compensation was found on IRS Form 990 for appropriate years. Note: Multi-hospital systems often report the same executives on multiple 990 forms for individual hospitals.
- 4 Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 2018.
- 5 Charity Care Percentage refers to the cost of charity care as a percentage of operating expenses.
- 6 Charity amounts and rate support are taken from the Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Community Benefits Program, Maryland Hospital Community Benefit Financial Report: FY 2014 2018. Operating Expenses are taken from audited financial reports, appropriate years.
- 7 Source: Maryland Health Services Cost Review Commission, Annual Report of Revenue, Expenses, and Volumes, Supplemental Schedule VIII Debt Collection/Financial Assistance Report, https://hscrc.state.md.us/Pages/ar-rev.aspx
- 8 According to the Economic Policy Institute, the income threshold to be in the 1% in Maryland is \$445,783. Estelle Sommeiller and Mark Price, "The New Gilded Age: Income Inequality in the US by State, Metropolitan Area, and County" Economic Policy Institute, July 19, 2018. https://www.epi.org/publication/the-new-gilded-age-income-inequality-in-the-u-s-by-state-metropolitan-area-and-county/







